

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND, RANCHI
Cr. Appeal (S.J.) No. 223 of 2024

Kedar Rana & Ors. Appellants
-- Versus --
The State of Jharkhand & Anr. Respondents

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR DWIVEDI

For the Appellants :- Mr. Anurag Kumar, Advocate
For the State :- Mr. Fahad Allam, Advocate

05/24.10.2024 Learned counsel appearing for the appellants submits that

Bhathu Chamar is not the ancestor of the complainant namely Tulsi Das as Bhathu Chamar was issueless. He submits that Tulsi Das is trying to grab the land of the appellants and false allegations have been made of SC/ST Act.

2. Issue notice upon the respondent No.2 and the same will be served through the Officer In-charge of the concerned Police Station and the affidavit to that effect will be filed within two weeks.

3. Let this matter appear on 9th December, 2024.

4. Till the next date, no coercive steps shall be taken against the appellants in connection with Complaint Case No.613 of 2020 (SC/ST Case No.50 of 2022), pending in the Court of learned Additional Sessions Judge, Koderma.

(Sanjay Kumar Dwivedi, J.)

Sangam/